



January 2020

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000061/20**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 6<sup>th</sup> January 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many people been killed in Norfolk in the past 5 years as a result of transphobia? How many of those were killed by men?
- 2 How many women have been killed in Norfolk in the past 5 years? How many were killed by men?
- 3 How many men have been killed in Norfolk in the past 5 years? How many were killed by men?
- 4 How many women have been convicted of rape in Norfolk in the past 5 years?

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 13<sup>th</sup> January 2020.

Norfolk Constabulary has considered your request and our response is below.

Q1 There hasn't been any murders recorded in Norfolk, in the past 5 years, which have a tag to indicate that transphobia was a factor.

Q2

Year	Manslaughter		Murder – Victim aged 1 and over (Indictable)	
	Female Victims	Male Suspects	Female Victims	Male Suspects
2016	1	1	1	1
2017	2	1	2	2
2018	1	0	2	2
2019	1	0	2	1
TOTAL	5	2	7	6

Q3

Year	Manslaughter		Murder – Victim aged 1 and over (Indictable)	
	Male Victims	Male Suspects	Male Victims	Male Suspects
2015	0	0	2	2
2016	0	0	5	5
2017	1	1	4	4
2018	0	0	2	1

2019	1	1	3	2
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>14</b>

Q4 The following information refers to the number of crimes of rape/attempted rape which have a female suspect recorded. The Constabulary does not hold statistical information regarding court outcomes. Crime outcomes have been provided below. Some offences may remain under investigation.

Year	Not Recorded	Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	Type 5 - Offender has died	Total
2015	2	1	3	5	0	11
2016	0	0	3	0	1	4
2017	1	0	1	1	0	3
2018	1	0	2	1	0	4
2019	2	0	0	0	0	2
<b>Total</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>24</b>